

No. S260391

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JEREMIAH SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

LOANME, INC.,

Respondent.

Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Case No. E069752
Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIC1612501

Honorable Douglas P. Miller
Honorable Michael J. Raphael
Honorable Frank J. Menetrez

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER ACTION, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA, AND THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ignacio Hernández (SBN 224417)
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
CALIFORNIA
ignacio@hernandezstrategy.com
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 480
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (415) 597-5700

Megan Iorio (PHV Pending)
Alan Butler (SBN 281291)
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
iorio@epic.org
1519 New Hampshire Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 483-1140

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 9

INTRODUCTION 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Requiring meaningful consent by all parties to the recording of a call is consistent with fundamental principles of privacy law. 13

II. Phone and video calls have become more pervasive, and more personal, during the COVID-19 pandemic and are predicted to remain so in the future. 19

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

PROOF OF SERVICE 32

SERVICE LIST 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 16

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100, *et seq.*..... 17

Other Authorities

Aaron Morrison, *Black Lives Matter Movement Plans Virtual National Convention*, *Time* (July 1, 2020) 25

Alan Westin, *Privacy and Freedom* (1967)..... 16

Alan Westin, *Science, Privacy, and Freedom: Issues and Proposals for the 1970s, Part II*, 66 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1205 (1966)..... 16

Amnesty International, *Transitioning to Virtual Activism: Tips for Effective and Engaging Online Meetings*, *Medium* (Mar. 27, 2020)..... 24

Anita L. Allen & Marc Rotenberg, *Privacy Law & Society* (3d Ed. 2016) 16, 17

Apowersoft Ltd., *Free Online Screen Recorder* (2020) 29

Biz Carson, *What It Feels Like to Be Laid Off on Zoom During This Crisis*, *Protocol* (Mar. 25, 2020)..... 22

Callnote, *Video Call Recorder* (2020)..... 29

Carly Johannson, *What Is the Live! Feature on Plenty of Fish? Latest Catch Blog* (Mar. 24, 2020)..... 23

Cecilia Kang, *The Humble Phone Call Has Made a Comeback*, *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 9, 2020)..... 19, 20, 21

Daniel Rozansky & Crystal Jones, *Consider Legal Ramifications Before Recording Video Calls*, *Law 360* (Apr. 20, 2020) 28

Dep't of Health, Education, & Welfare, *Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens* (1973)..... 16

Drew Harwell, *Mass School Closures in the Wake of the Coronavirus are Driving a New Wave of Student Surveillance*, *Wash. Post* (Apr. 1, 2020)..... 28

Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Privacy Online* (1998) 17

Giovanni Russonello & Sarah Lyall, <i>Surprising Poll Results: People Are Now Happy to Pick Up the Phone</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 17, 2020)	20, 21
Hinge Labs, <i>Video Chat Dating</i> (2020)	23
Jack Kelly, <i>Uber Lays Off 3,500 Employees Over a Zoom Call</i> , Forbes (May 13, 2020)	23
Julia Sklar, <i>'Zoom Fatigue' Is Taxing the Brain. Here's Why That Happens</i> , Nat'l Geog. (Apr. 24, 2020)	22
Julie Creswell, <i>Mass Firing on Zoom Is Latest Sign of Weight Watchers Unrest</i> , N.Y. Times (May 22, 2020)	23
Katherine Bindley, <i>Call Me Anytime . . . No, Really, We're All Answering the Phone Again</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 26, 2020) ...	20
Lexi Sydow, <i>Video Conferencing Apps Surge from Coronavirus Impact</i> , App Annie (Mar. 30, 2020).....	21
Macy Bayern, <i>Zoom Grew By 574% In Less Than Two Months, But Skype for Business Reigns Supreme</i> , Tech Repub. (Apr. 29, 2020)	21
Megan Brennan, <i>U.S. Workers Discovering Affinity for Remote Work</i> , Gallup (Apr. 3, 2020)	22
Mohana Ravindranath, <i>Why Virtual Care Will Outlast the Pandemic</i> , Politico (June 12, 2020)	29
Monic Chin, <i>Exam Anxiety: How Remote Test-Proctoring Is Creeping Students Out</i> , Verge (Apr. 29, 2020)	28
Neil Richards & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>The Pathologies of Digital Consent</i> , 96 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1461 (2019)	17
Oleg Bestsenny, et al., <i>Telehealth: A Quarter-Trillion-Dollar Post-COVID-19 Reality?</i> McKinsey & Co. (May 29, 2020)	26
Ronald Orol, <i>After the Pandemic, Teleconferencing and E-learning Could Be the New Normal</i> , Ctr. Int'l Governance Innovation (Apr. 2, 2020)	29
Ryan Grim & Jon Schwarz, <i>A Short History of U.S. Law Enforcement Infiltrating Protests</i> , Intercept (June 2, 2020)	25
Sam Levin, <i>Los Angeles Police Spied On Anti-Trump Protesters</i> , Guardian (July 19, 2019)	25
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	14, 15

Stephanie Zimmerman, <i>Divorce Lawyers Say Technology Changes May Outlive the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , ABA J. (June 11, 2020)	24
Susan Grajek, <i>EDUCAUSE COVID-19 QuickPoll Results: Grading and Proctoring</i> , Educause Rev. (Apr. 10, 2020).....	27
SwingLeft, <i>Virtual Organizing</i> (2020)	24
Talib Visram, <i>Can You Keep an Activist Campaign Running During a Pandemic? March for Our Lives Is Trying</i> , Fast Company (Apr. 29, 2020).....	25
TechSmith Corp., <i>Screen Capture and Recording Software</i> (2020).....	29
The League, <i>Say Goodbye to Bad First Dates, Say Hello to League Live</i> (2020).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Notification of Enforcement Discretion for Telehealth Remote Communications During the COVID-19 Nationwide Public Health Emergency</i> (Mar. 30, 2020)	27
Verizon, <i>Verizon Delivers Network Reliability During COVID-19 While Accelerating 5G Deployments</i> (June 11, 2020)	19, 20
Verizon, <i>Verizon’s COVID-19 Network Reliability Report</i> (2020).....	19
Wendi C. Thomas, <i>The Police Have Been Spying On Black Reporters and Activists for Years. I Know Because I’m One of Them</i> , ProPublica (June 9, 2020).....	25
Whitfield Diffie & Susan Landau, <i>Privacy on the Line</i> (2007)....	18
Zoe Schiffer, <i>Saying ‘I Do’ Over Zoom</i> , Verge (Apr. 1, 2020).....	23
Zoom Help Ctr., <i>Recording Notifications</i> (2020)	29
